Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company
RVS Modular Linings Limited

Company number
05794506

In the High Court of Justice, Cardiff District Registry, Chancery
Division

Court case number
1070 of 2008

We Alistair Gareth Wardell and Nigel Morrison of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff,

CF11 9UP

administrators of the above compahy attach a progress report for the period
from to
10 October 2008 9 April 2009

Signed ;M/-: b A

Joint Administrator

Dated //S’/'LAO"\

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in Stwan Morgan of Grant Thomton UK LLP,

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 SUP

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel 029 2023 5591

DX Number

DX Exchange

“ \\ \\ \\ \\ en you have completed and signed this form please send

npanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

7!05!2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

it to the Registrar of Companies at:

DX 33050 Cardiff



Grant Thornton

Our Ref SEM/SJH/AGW/S00538/7
To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiff CF11 9UP

T +44 (0}29 2023 5591
F +44 (0)29 2056 7498
www_grant-thornton.co.uk

1 May 2009
Dear Sirs

Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited,

RVS Transport Refrigeration Limited,

RVS Transport Repair Limited,

RVS Transport Repair (Bridgend) Limited,

RVS Commercial Refrigeration Limited,

RVS Consultants Limited,

RVS Modular Linings Limited and

RVS Insulation Services Limited - All In Administration
(together the Companies)

Court Case Numbers: 1068 of 2008, 1075 of 2008, 1073 of 2008,
1074 of 2008, 1071 of 2008, 1072 of 2008, 1070 of 2008 and 1069 of 2008
respectively

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1.  Following the appointment of Nigel Morrison and myself as joint administrators of the
Companies by the directors on 10 October 2008, I now report on the progress of the
administrations to date.

1.2. I enclose Forms 2.24B together with an account of my receipts and payments for the
Companies for the period ended 9 Apnl 2009 1n accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986.

1.3, Inaccordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functuons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Charared Accountants

Member firm within Grant Thorton Internatonal Lid

Grant Thornlon WK LLP is a Ernited Babilty partnae: ship registered in England and Walax No OC307742. Registeted office: Grant Thornin House, Melton Straet, Euston Square, London NW 1 2EP
A st of members is avalabie fom our registered office.

Grant Thornton UK, LLP is authorised and regufated by the Financial Sanvices Authority fot investment business.

Alst of personnel parmitisd By Glant Thomion o actept appointments #s insolvancy practiioners and of Iheir respective authotising bodies may be inspecied at the above sddress




2

3.1

32

3.3.

3.4

3.5.

STATUTORY INFORMATION
The Companies’ statutory detatls are as follows:

Registered numbers 00380143 Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited
05616004 RVS Transport Refrigeration Limited
(056135816 RVS Transport Repair Limited
05616007 RVS Transport Repair (Bridgend) Limited
05615404 RVS Commercial Refrigeration Limited
05605491 RVS Ceonsultants Limited
05794506 RVS Modular Linings Limited
05615817 RVS Insulaton Services Limited

Registered office ' C/o Grant Thormton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiff
CF11 9UP

Former trading address Ynys Bridge
Heol-Yr-Ynys
Tongwynlais
Cardiff
CF10 TNT

PROGRESS REPORT

As previously reported, the Companies were placed into administration on 10 October 2008,
with the objective that the administratons would achieve a better result for the Companies'
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up.

As detailed in my previous report to creditors, the business and assets were sold as a going
concern in order to enable for a distribution to be made to the secured creditor.

Following the recommendations of my agents, the frechold property was sold for £475,000
and the business assets for £5,000.

At the date of my appointment the secured creditor, Barclays Bank (the Bank) was owed circa
£636,000 and held a debenture dated 6 May 2003 and a fixed charge over the freehold

property dared 10 June 2003. As a result of the going concern sale, a distributon of £400,000
was made to the Bank and it is likely that a final distnbution of approximately £12,000 will be

made in the near future.

No further realisatdons will be made to enable a distribution to be made to any other class of
crediror.

Page 2




Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited (and its related companies)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Freehold land and property
Orher assets

Bank Interest
Miscellanecus receipts

PAYMENTS

Legal fees
Agents/Valuers fees
Chargeholder

Bank charges

VAT Receivable

Balances in Hand

To 9 April 2009

Appendix A

Total (£)

475,000.00
5,000.00
1,983.29

924.77

482,908.06

15,600.00
2,150.00
400,000.00
20.00
2,989.87

420,759.87
62,148.19




V/N Huipeay,

92 senanb aakojdwa

yuas Surzap pue s30)pazd painsss ayy yna Buisten ‘siopas o) ssenano pue sodss Sunedaid ‘saganb pue sauspuodsasios sonpaa iy Funap sapnjau| SIONPRID)
213 spuswarmbas Juipuoq yum Bugesp put s1uade yua Buisrosy put Junonusul ssopuppug $ID8SE JO UCTIESITaY]
“wepRp put Aurdiiod vau suontdnsaaw 01 Yovordde jo uontiaprsuoa [T sapnju] suoneinsaau]

Lroyaes Funueyd ases ‘smaaas sauendiwos jrusaiur Gury easdyd ‘sSuny 1nos ‘suinges Loymes ‘Fugiodas ‘Suueyd put vonensunupe jeuald wapnpuy

o1 pasn 3124 s Jo sapeafl apeudorddy 2a0qe 1no 128 81 600z ek ¢ 01 §00T 2q0190 [ woxy pousad ;1 10 uaELApUn y1oa Furpredar uontuicyu]

.DUCD—UCOQWO.:OU —duDCUM ﬁﬂ:« mﬂuOUUH ajuysy —ur:... ._.—mﬂu ._O UUﬁdCuqudE _wﬁcﬂﬁw.—.—n—ﬂ

Mw:._C:._.._.n_. PuE UGRUSSTIRLDY,

-jye3s 130ddns pue
SIURISIESE PUE 1815 euoissa;oid 3310 *s1aSrucw a1 4 In0 pannaes sta swm jo QUOITLWE Y SIS00 JAISSIING PIOAE 0] ING PALLITI SYSTI JUAISLIP AP INCHIpUN

08°LET

0OPIL'68

89'C6¢ 0L'09 k5852 #6'1L 08 {10, putiy
00 00N 00 000 000 009 000 duipe1y,
95°01e [ DO'gLe’Le Se6el STEE 5608 5¢ST 000 SIONpAT
STile NOTLLIT 0008 st 06'6¢ 09°9¢ 000 F1288Y JO LIONTREDY]
%19 00'95L'¢ STo1 SLLl 051 000 000 SUonEdNsoAL

t
SRETE 00°'806'9€ B8P \rAAl GLObI ood 05¢ Hunsug|| pus UONTHSURUPY
ol /¥ ey Fsopswig, SINOH (B0 ], SINOH SINOEY sINOY 1adeuepy SINOE]
Apnogy a¥eioay e uoddng S[EUO0ISS404 ] 10 uned UGHDIUN HIOM JO UCHEDNJISST]D)
pUE SIURISISEY 101035 12U10)

6002 "ITddV 6 OL 8002 HHAO.LDO 01 WOd4 dOIYAd HHL HOd SISATVNV LSCD HWILL 6 dIS

NOILLVYLSINIWGY NI - TALINIT 'D:'d - SONITHIHLS

f xapuaddy

JTTAN NOLNYHOHL LNVHD




